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THE TARIFF (TEXTILES) AMENDMENT ORDER 1998 

CA THERINE A. TIZARD, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At Wellington this 24th day of May 1993 

Present: 

HER EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to sections 9 and 10 of the Tariff Act 1988, Her Excellency the 
Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the 
Executive Council, hereby makes the following order. 

ORDER 
1. Tide and cOlDIDencement-(I) This order may be cited as the Tariff 

(Textiles) Amendment Order 1993_ 
(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of July 1993_ 

2. Tariff amended-The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking so 
much of Part I as relates to Tariffitems 3926.90.01,5106.10.01,5106.10.09, 
5106.20.01, 5106_20_09, 5107.10.00, 5107.20.00, 5109.10.00, 5109_90.00, 
5110.00.01, 5402.31.00, 5402.32.00, 5402.33.00, 5402.39.00, 5403.20.00, 
5509.11.00, 5509.12.00, 5509.21.00, 5509.22.00, 5509.31.00, 5509.32.00, 
5509.41.00, 5509.42.00, 5509.51.00, 5509.52.00, 5509.53.00, 5509.59.00, 
5509.61.00, 5509.62.00, 5509.69.00, 5509.91.00, 5509_92.00, 5509.99.00, 
5510.11.00, 5510.12.00, 5510.20.00, 5510.30.00, 5510.90.00, 5511.10.00, 
5511.20.00, 5511.30.00, 5601.10.01, 5602.10.00, 5602.21.00, 5602.29.00, 
5602.90.00, 5603.00.00, 5604.10.00, 5604.20.11, 5604.20.19, 5606.00.01, 
5606.00.09, 5607.10_11, 5607.29.01, 5607.30_11, 5607.49.01, 5607.50.11, 
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5607.90.11, 5608.19.00, 5608.90.09, 5609.00.00, 5704.10.00, 5704.90.01, 
5704.90.09, 5802.30.01, 5802.30.15, 5802.30.31, 5802.30.39, 5806.10.19, 
5806.20.09, 5806.31.00, 5806.32.00, 5806.39.00, 5806.40.00, 5807.10.00, 
5807.90.00, 5808.10.09, 5808.90.00, 5811.00.09, 5903.10.00, 5903.20.00, 
5903.90.09, 5905.00.00, 5906.91.01, 5907.00.29, 5909.00.01, 5911.90.01, 
6107.80.01, 6117.80.12, 6117.80.29, 6209.10.01, 6209.20.01, 6209.30.01, 
6209.90.01, 6217.10.00, 6301.20.05, 6301.20.08, 6301.30.05, 6301.30.08, 
6301.40.05, 6301.40.08, 6301.90.05, 6301.90.08, 6302.40.00, 6302.51.00, 
6302.52.00, 6302.53.00, 6302.59.00, 6305.10.09, 6305.20.09, 6305.31.09, 
6305.39.09, 6305.90.09, 6306.11.00, 6306.12.00, 6306.19.00, 6306.21.00, 
6306.22.00, 6306.29.00, 6306.31.00, 6306.39.00, 6306.91.09, 6306.99.09, 
6307.10.00, 6307.20.00, 6307.90.09, 6307.90.28, 6308.00.00, 9404.30.00, 
9607.11.00, 9607.19.00, 9607.20.00, and substituting the Tariff items, rates 
of duty, and statistical keys specified in the Schedule to this order. 

S. Consequential revocations-(I) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) 
Amendment Order 1989 (S.R. 1989/42) is hereby amended by revoking so 
much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff items 5607.10.11, 5607.29.01, 
5607.30.11,5607.49.01,5607.50.11, and 5607.90.11. 

(2) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1989 (S.R. 
1989/147) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as 
relates to Tariff items 5107.10.00, 5903.10.00, 6209.20.01, 6302.51.00, and 
9607.19.00. 

(3) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 3) 1989 (S.R. 
1989/250) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as 
relates to Tariff item 5604.10.00. 

(4) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1990 (S.R. 
1990/124) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as 
relates to Tariff items 5704.10.00,5704.90.09,5806.32.00,5905.00.00, and 
9404.30.00. 

(5) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 5) 1990 (S.R. 
1990/342) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as 
relates to Tariff items 5106.10.01, 5106.10.09, 5106.20.01, 5106.20.09, 
5107.20.00, 5109.10.00, 5109.90.00, 5110.00.01, 5402.31.00, 5402.32.00, 
5402.33.00, 5402.39.00, 5403.20.00, 5509.11.00, 5509.12.00, 5509.21.00, 
5509.22.00, 5509.31.00, 5509.32.00, 5509.41.00, 5509.42.00, 5509.51.00, 
5509.52.00, 5509.53.00, 5509.59.00, 5509.62.00, 5509.69.00, 5509.91.00, 
5509.92.00, 5509.99.00, 5510.11.00, 5510.12.00, 5510.20.00, 5510.30.00, 
5510.90.00,5511.10.00, 5511.20.00, 5511.30.00, 5601.10.01, 5602.10.00, 
5602.21.00, 5602.29.00, 5602.90.00, 5603.00.00, 5604.20.11, 5604.20.19, 
5606.00.01, 5606.00.09, 5608.19.00, 5608.90.09, 5802.30.01, 5802.30.15, 
5802.30.31, 5802.30.39, 5806.10.19, 5806.20.09, 5806.31.00, 5806.39.00, 
5806.40.00, 5807.10.00, 5807.90.00, 5808.10.09, 5808.90.00, 5811.00.09, 
5903.20.00, 5906.91.01, 5907.00.29, 5909.00.01, 5911.90.01, 6117.80.01, 
6117.80.29, 6209.10.01, 6209.30.01, 6209.90.01, 6217.10.00, 6301.20.05, 
6301.20.08, 6301.30.05, 6301.30.08, 6301.40.05, 6301.90.05, 6301.90.08, 
6302.40.00, 6302.52.00, 6302.59.00, 6305.10.09, 6305.20.09, 6305.90.09, 
6306.11.00, 6306.12.00, 6306.19.00, 6306.22.00, 6306.29.00, 6306.31.00, 
6306.39.00, 6306.91.09, 6306.99.09, 6307.10.00, 6307.20.00, 6307.90.09, 
6308.00.00,9607.11.00, and 9607.20.00. 

(6) The Tariff (Product Graduation) Amendment Order 1991 (S.R. 
1991/88) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as 
relates to Tariff items 3926.90.01, 5509.61.00, 6301.40.08, 6302.53.00, and 
6305.31.09. 
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(7) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1991 (S.R. 
1991/1 75) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as 
relates to Tariff items 6117.80.12 and 6307.90.28. 

(8) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No.4) 1991 (S.R. 
1991/251) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as 
relates to Tariff item 5903.90.09. 

(9) The Tariff (Product Graduation) Amendment Order 1992 (S.R. 
1992/147) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as 
relates to Tariff items 5609.00.00, 6305.39.09, and 6306.21.00. 

(lO) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1993 (S.R. 1993/000) 
is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tarift 
item 5601.10.02. 



Number 

39.26 

3926.90 

3926.90.01 

Statistical Key 

Code I Unit 

OOH 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED 

PART I 

THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Goods 

Chapter 39 

Plastics and articles thereof 

Other articles of plastics and articles of other materials of 
headings Nos. 39.01 to 39.14: 

-Other: 

- - Tarpaulins, awnings and camping goods 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

21 
7/94 19 
7/95 17 
7/96 14 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff 

AU Free 
CA 17 
7/94 15 
7/95 13 
7/96 10 
LDC 17 

(except CN 
and TW) 
7/94 15 

7/95 13.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

N) -M>-
M>-

~ 
~ 
----~ 
~ .... 
~ 
-i::.. 
~ 
~ 
'" ;:! 

~ 
'" ;:! .... 

~ 
...... 
'0 

~ 

-<.0 
<.0 
00 ---M>-



51.06 

5106.10 

5106.10.01 

5106.10.09 

Chapter 51 

Wool, fine or coarse animal hair; horsehair yarn and woven fabric 

01B kg 
09H kg 

01e kg 
09J kg 

Yarn of carded wool, not put up for retail sale: 

- Containing 85 % or more by weight of wool: 

- - For use in the manufacture of carpets 

· .. Dyed 
· .. Other 

- - Other 

· .. Dyed 
· .. Other 

16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 
7/96 13 

16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 
7/96 13 

AU Free 
CA 8.5 
7/94 7.5 
7/95 6.5 
7/96 5.5 
LDCI3 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA Free 
LDC 13 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

-<0 
<0 
(,)0 -..... ->I>-

~ ... 
~ 
~ 
l< ..... 
~ 
~ 
;:... 
;:l 
'" ;:! 

~ 
'" ::;. 
0 

~ ... 
..... 
'0 

~ 

"" ->I>-

'" 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

Yarn of carded wool, not put up for retail, etc.-continued 

5106.20 - Containing less than 85 % by weight of wool: 

5106.20.01 - - For use in the manufacture of carpets containing not less 
than 70 % by weight of wool 

Olp kg · .. Dyed 
09A kg · .. Other 

5106.20.09 --Other 

01G kg ... Dyed 
098 kg · .. Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

16 AU Free 
7/94 15 CA 8.5 
7/95 14 7/94 7.5 
7/96 13 7/95 6.5 

7/96 5.5 
LDC 13 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

16 AU Free 
7/94 15 CA Free 
7/95 14 LDC 13 
7/96 13 7/94 12 

7/95 11 
7/96 10.5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

1-0 -,j:o. 

0'> 

~ 
~ 
""'"" ~ 
)( 

~ 
t 
;:... 
~ 
'" ~ 
~ 
'" ~ .... 
Cl 
~ 
'" ... 
..... 
'0 

~ 

-<0 
<0 
00 ......... -,j:o. 



51.07 Yarn of combed wool, not put up for retail sale: 

5107.10.00 - Containing 85 % or more by weight of wool 16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 
7/96 13 

OlD kg · . Dyed 
09K kg · . Other 

5107.20.00 - Containing less than 85 % by weight of wool 16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 
7/96 13 

01H kg · . Dyed 
09c kg · . Other 

AU Free 
CA 8.5 
7/94 7.5 
7/95 6.5 
7/96 5.5 
LDC 13 

(except KR) 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 8.5 
7/94 7.5 
7/95 6.5 
7/96 5.5 
LDC 13 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

\0 
\0 
C>O ......... 
...... 
~ 

~ .... 
~ 

~ 
)( ..... 
~ -;:.. 
~ 
;:l 

'" ;:! 

~ 
'" ;:! ..... 
0 a 
'" .... 
.... 
I.C 
~ 

t-o ...... 
~ ..., 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

51.09 Yarn of wool or of fine animal hair, put up for retail sale: 

5109.10.00 - Containing 85 % or more by weight of wool or of fine animal 
hair 

· . DUd: 
OIL kg · .. and knitting yam 
09F kg · .. Other 

· . Other: 
11H kg · .. Hand knitting yam 
19c kg · .. Other 

5109.90.00 -Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

16 AU Free 
7/94 15 CA 8.5 
7/95 14 7/94 7.5 
7/96 13 7/95 6.5 

7/96 5.5 
LDC 13 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

16 AU Free 
7/94 15 CA 8.5 
7/95 14 7/94 7.5 
7/96 13 7/95 6.5 

7/96 5.5 
LDC 13 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

t-.O ...... 
.po. 
00 

~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 
C 
~ 
~ 
'" ;:! 

~ 
'" ;:! .... 
a 
it 
'" ... 
...... 
'0 

~ 

...... 
<0 
<0 
(.>0 -...... .po. 



.. DtIed: ...... 
01K kg . .. and knitting yarn <0 

<0 
09E kg · . Other CJO 

· Other: ---...... 
llG kg · . Hand knitting yarn *'" 19a kg · . Other 

51.10 

5110.00 Yarn of coarse animal hair or of horsehair (including gimped 
horsehair yarn), whether or not put up for retail sale: ;;;' 

5110.00.01 OOJ kg - Horsehair or coarse animal hair put up for retail sale 16 AU Free ~ 7/94 15 CA 8.5 
7/95 14 7/94 7.5 ~ 7/96 13 7/95 6.5 

7/96 5.5 ... ;:::. 
LDC 13 ~ 7/94 12 
7/95 11 "'-

~ 7/96 10.5 '" LLDC Free ;::! 

Pac Free ~ 
'" ;::! 

Chapter 54 ... 
a 

Man-made filaments ~ ... 
...... 

54.02 Synthetic filament yarn (other than sewing thread), not put up 
'-C 

for retail sale, including synthetic monofilament of less than 67 ~ 
decitex: 

- Textured yarn: 

5402.31.00 OOF kg - - Of nylon or other polyamides, measuring per single yarn 
not more than 50 decltex 9 AU Free 

7/948 CA Free 
7/95 7 LDC7 

t-O 7/966 7/94 6.5 ...... 
7/95 5.5 *'" 7/96 5 <0 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

Synthetic filament yarn (other than sewing, etc.-continued 

- Textured yarn-continued 

5402.32.00 OOL kg - - Of nylon or other polyamides, measuring per single yarn 
more than 50 decitex 

5402.33.00 OOE kg - - Of polyesters 

5402.39.00 OOB kg --Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff Tariff 

9 AU Free 
7/948 CA Free 
7/95 7 LDC 7 
7/966 7/94 6.5 

7/95 5.5 
7/965 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

9 AU Free 
7/948 CA Free 
7/95 7 LDC 7 
7/966 7/94 6.5 

7/95 5.5 
7/965 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

9 AU Free 
7/948 CA Free 
7/95 7 LDC 7 
7/966 7/94 6.5 

7/95 5.5 
7/965 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

N) ...... 

'" o 

~ .... 
~ 
~ 
~ .... ::::. 
~ 
~ 
~ 
'" ;:! 

ft 
'" ;:! .... 
0 .... 
~ .... 
..... 
\0 

~ 

...... 
<l:> 
<l:> 
1.>0 -.... ...... 

""" 



54.03 Artificial filament yarn (other than sewing threadl' not put up .... 
for retail sale, including artificial monofilament 0 less than 67 10 

10 
decitex: CJO -.... 5403.20.00 - Textured yam 9 AU Free ~ 

7/948 CA Free 
7/957 LDC7 
7/966 7/94 6.5 

7/95 5.5 
7/965 

LLDC Free 
~ Pac Free 

OlD kg · . Viscose rayon ~ 09K ~ · . Acetate fibres 
19G · . Other ~ 

~ 
Chapter 55 

.... 
!::. 
t 

Man-made staple fibres ~ 
;;! ... ;:s 

55.09 Yarn (other than sewing thread) of synthetic staple fibres, not ~ put up for retail sale: ... ;:s 
- Containing 85 % or more by weight of staple fibres of nylon .... 

or other polyamides: 0 

5509.11.00 0011 kg - - Single yam 16 AU Free ~ ... 
7/94 15 CA 8.5 ... 
7/95 14 7/94 7.5 10 
7/96 13 7/95 6.5 ~ 

7/965.5 
LDC 13 
7/94 12 
7/95 II 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 
Nl .... 
(J-< .... 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED--continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

Yarn (other than sewing thread) of synthetic, etc.-continued 

- Containing 85 % or more by, etc.-continued 

5509.12.00 OOG kg - - Multiple (folded) or cabled yarn 

- Containing 85 % or more by weight of polyester staple fibres: 

5509.21.00 OOF kg - - Single yarn 

5509.22.00 OOL kg - - Multiple (folded) or cabled yarn 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

16 AU Free 
7/94 15 CA 8.5 
7/95 14 7/94 7.5 
7/96 13 7/956.5 

7/96 5.5 
LDC 13 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

16 AU Free 
7/94 15 CA 8.5 
7/95 14 7/947.5 
7/96 13 7/95 6.5 

7/96 5.5 
LDC 13 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

16 AU Free 
7/94 15 CA 8.5 
7/95 14 7/94 7.5 
7/96 13 7/95 6.5 

t-O ...... 

"" t-O 

~ .... 
~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 
t 
;:.. 
~ 
'" ;:! 

~ 
'" ;:! ..... 
a 
i{ 
'" .... 
.... 
'0 

~ 

...... 
<.0 
<.0 
uo ....... ...... 
~ 



7/96 5.5 -LDC 13 10 
10 

7/94 12 ()O 
.......... 

7/95 11 -7/96 10.5 ~ 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

- Containing 85 % or more by weight of acrylic or modacrylic 
staple fibres: 

5509.31.00 OOK kg - - Single yam 16 AU Free ~ 
7/94 15 CA 8.5 ... 
7/95 14 7/94 7.5 ~ 
7/96 13 7/95 6.5 --.. 

7/96 5.5 ~ 
LDC 13 

)( .... 
7/94 12 ::::. 
7/95 11 ~ 

7/96 10.5 ;:.... 
LLDC Free ;:! 

'" Pac Free ;:l 

5509.32.00 - - Multiple (folded) or cabled yam 16 AU Free ~ 
'" 7/94 15 CA 8.5 ;:l 

7/95 14 7/94 7.5 
.... 

7/96 13 7/95 6.5 0 
7/96 5.5 ~ 

'" LDC 13 ... 
7/94 12 ...... 

'0 7/95 11 ~ 7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 
OIB kg . . . Mixed mainly or solely with wool 
09H kg ... Other 

Nl -U1 
()O 



Number 

5509.41.00 

5509.42.00 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Code I 

OOe 

OOH 

Unit Goods 

Yarn (other than sewing thread) of synthetic, etc.-continued 

- Other yarn, containing 85 % or more by weight of synthetic 
staple fibres: 

kg - - Single yarn 

kg - - Multiple (folded) or cabled yarn 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 
7/96 13 

16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 
7/96 13 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff 

AU Free 
CA 8.5 
7/94 7.5 
7/95 6.5 
7/96 5.5 
LDC 13 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 8.5 
7/947.5 
7/95 6.5 
7/96 5.5 
LDC 13 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

Nl -(.» 
~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

t 
;... 
~ 
'" ;:l 

~ 
'" ;:l .... 
0 
it 
'" .... 
...... 
'0 

~ 

-<0 
<0 

"" ........ -~ 



- Other yarn, of polyester staple fibres: ...... 
<.0 

5509.51.00 OOG kg - - Mixed mainly or solely with artificial staple fibres 16 AU Free <.0 
(JO 

7/94 15 CA 8.5 ........ ...... 
7/95 14 7/947.5 ,j>. 

7/96 13 7/95 6.5 
7/96 5.5 
LDC 13 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
~ LLDC Free 

Pac Free ~ 
5509.52.00 OOA kg - - Mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair 16 AU Free 

~ 7/94 15 CA 8.5 
7/95 14 7/947.5 .... 
7/96 13 7/95 6.5 ~ 

7/96 5.5 t 
LDC 13 ~ 
7/94 12 ~ 
7/95 11 '" ;:! 

7/96 10.5 lf LLDC Free '" Pac Free ~ 

5509.53.00 OOF kg - - Mixed mainly or solely with cotton 16 AU Free 0 
7/94 15 CA 8.5 ~ 

'" 7/95 14 7/94 7.5 ... 
7/96 13 7/95 6.5 ..... 

7/96 5.5 \Cl 

LDC 13 ~ 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

t-.:> ...... 
V. 
V. 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

Yarn (other than sewing thread) of synthetic, etc.-continued 

- Other yarn, of polyester staple, etc.-continued 

5509.59.00 OOe kg - - Other 

- Other yarn, of acrylic or modacrylic staple fibres: 

5509.61.00 OOL kg - - Mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair 

Rates of Duty 

Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

16 AU Free 
7/94 15 CA 8.5 
7/95 14 7/947.5 
7/96 13 7/95 6.5 

7/96 5.5 
LDC 13 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

16 AU Free 
7/94 15 CA 8.5 
7/95 14 7/94 7.5 
7/96 13 7/95 6.5 

7/96 5.5 
LDC 13 

(except KR 
and MY) 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

t-O -'" O'l 

~ ... 
~ 
-----~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 
'" ;:! 

!t 
'" ;:! .... 
a 
~ ... 
..... 
\() 

~ 

-10 
10 
uo 

----..,. 



5509.62.00 OOE kg - - Mixed mainly or solely with cotton 16 AV Free ...... 
<C 

7/94 15 CA 8.5 <C 
7/95 14 7/94 7.5 '-'" 

"-7/96 13 7/95 6.5 ...... 
7/965.5 ,j:. 

LDC 13 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free ;;' 
5509.69.00 000 kg --Other 16 AV Free ... 

~ 7/94 15 CA 8.5 
~ 7/95 14 7/94 7.5 ~ 7/96 13 7/95 6.5 
~ 7/96 5.5 

LDC13 ~ 
7/94 12 ;:... 
7/95 11 ~ 7/96 10.5 '" LLDC Free ;;:l 

Pac Free ~ 
"-

- Other yarn: ~ 

5509.91.00 OOA kg - - Mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal hair 16 AV Free 0 
7/94 15 CA 8.5 i} 
7/95 14 7/947.5 ... 
7/96 13 7/95 6.5 ...... 

\Q 
7/96 5.5 ~ LDC 13 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

t-O ...... 
U> 
....... 



Number 

5509.92.00 

5509.99.00 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Code I 

OOF 

OOH 

Unit Goods 

Yarn (other than sewing thread) of synthetic, etc.-continued 

- Other yarn-continued 

kg - - Mixed mainly or solely with cotton 

kg - - Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 
7/96 13 

16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 
7/96 13 

I Preferential 
Tariff 

AU Free 
CA 8.5 
7/94 7.5 
7/95 6.5 
7/96 5.5 
LDC 13 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 8.5 
7/94 7.5 
7/95 6.5 
7/96 5.5 
LDC 13 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

t-.:l -"" 00 

~ .... 
~ -.., 

~ .... 
~ 
~ 
;:... 
~ 
'" ;:l 

~ 
'" ;:l .... 
a 
~ .... 
..... 
"" ~ 

-<.0 
<.0 
00 ......... -H>-



55.10 Yarn (other than sewing thread) of artificial staple fibres, not -<.0 put up for retail sale: <.0 
(,>0 

- Containing 85 % or more by weight of artificial staple fibres: "-->I>-
5510.11.00 OOF kg - - Single yarn 16 AU Free 

7/94 15 CA 8.5 
7/95 14 7/94 7.5 
7/96 13 7/95 6.5 

7/96 5.5 
LDC 13 
7/94 12 ~ 
7/95 11 .... 

7/96 10.5 ~ 
LLDC Free " Pac Free ~ 

l< .... 
5510.12.00 OOL kg - - Multiple (folded) or cabled yarn 16 AU Free ~ 

7/94 15 CA 8.5 ~ 

7/95 14 7/94 7.5 ;:,. 
7/96 13 7/95 6.5 ~ 

7/96 5.5 '" ;:I 
LDC 13 ~ 7/94 12 

'" 7/95 11 ;:I 

7/96 10.5 
.... 

LLDC Free 0 
Pac Free ~ 

'" .... 
5510.20.00 OOE kg - Other yarn, mixed mainly or solely with wool or fine animal ...... 

hair 16 AU Free '0 

7/94 15 CA 8.5 ~ 
7/95 14 7/94 7.5 
7/96 13 7/95 6.5 

7/96 5.5 
LDC 13 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free Nl 

Pac Free -(.J-. 

<.0 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

Yarn (other than sewing thread) of artificial, etc.-continued 

5510.30.00 OOJ kg - Other yarn, mixed mainly or solely with cotton 

5510.90.00 OOL kg -Other yarn 

55.11 Yarn (other than sewing thread) of man-made staple fibres, put 
up for retail sale: 

Rates of Duty 

Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

16 AU Free 
7/94 15 CA 8.5 
7/95 14 7/94 7.5 
7/96 13 7/95 6.5 

7/96 5.5 
LDC 13 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

16 AU Free 
7/94 15 CA 8.5 
7/95 14 7/94 7.5 
7/96 13 7/95 6.5 

7/96 5.5 
LDC13 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Nl -0'> 
o 

~ .... 
~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
;:... 
~ 
'" ;:! 

~ 
'" ;:! .... 
0 
~ .... 
.... 
\() 

~ 

-~ 
~ 

"" """--~ 



5511.10.00 OOK kg - Of synthetic staple fibres, containing 85 % or more by weight -10 of such fibres 16 AV Free 10 
7/94 15 CA 8.5 C>O -..... 
7/95 14 7/94 7.5 -7/96 13 7/95 6.5 """ 

7/96 5.5 
LDC 13 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free ~ Pac Free .... 

5511.20.00 OOe kg - Of s~nthetic stalJle fibres, containing less than 85 % by ~ 
weig t of such bres 16 AV Free ~ 7/94 15 CA 8.5 

~ 7/95 14 7/94 7.5 
7/96 13 7/95 6.5 ~ 

~ 
7/96 5.5 ;:... LDCI3 ;:l 
7/94 12 '" 7/95 11 ;:l 

7/96 10.5 ~ 
LLDC Free '" ;:l 

Pac Free ..... 

5511.30.00 000 kg - Of artificial staple fibres 16 AV Free 0 
it 7/94 IS CA 8.5 '" 7/95 14 7/94 7.5 .... 
...... 

7/96 13 7/95 6.5 \cl 
7/96 5.5 ~ LDC 13 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

1'0 -0> 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

Chapter 56 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff Tariff 

N) 
...... 
0'> 
N) 

Wadding, felt and nonwovens; special yarns; twine, cordage, ropes and cables and articles ~ 
thereof ~ 

56.01 

5601.10 

5601.10.02 

56.02 

5602.10.00 

OOA 

DIE 
09L 

Wadding of textile materials and articles thereof; textile fibres, 
not exceeding 5 mm in length (flock), textile dust and mill neps: 

- Sanitary towels and tampons, napkins and napkin liners for 
babies and similar sanitary articles, of wadding: 

- - Sanitary towels 

Felt, whether or not impregnated, coated, covered or laminated: 

- Needleloom felt and stitch-bonded fibre fabrics 

.. Needleloom 

.. Other 

16 
7/94 15 
7/95 13 
7/96 11 

21 
7/94 19 
7/95 17 
7/96 14 

Free 

AU Free 
CA 13.5 
7/94 11.5 
7/95 9.5 
7/96 6.5 
LDC17 
7/94 15 

7/95 13.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
PAC Free 

-----~ 
l< ..,. 
~ 
~ 
;:.,. 
~ 
'" ~ 
~ 
'" ~ ..,. 
~ 
~ .... 
...... 
\() 

~ 

...... 
~ 
~ 
CJO -.... ...... 
~ 



- Other felt, not impregnated, coated, covered or laminated: .... 
<.0 

5602.21.00 OOE - - Of wool or fine animal hair 21 AU Free 
<.0 
C10 

7/94 19 CA 13.5 --..... .... 
7/95 17 7/94 11.5 ~ 

7/96 14 7/95 9.5 
7/96 6.5 
LDC 17 
7/94 15 

7/95 13.5 
7/96 11 

~ LLDC Free 
PAC Free ~ 

5602.29.00 - - Of other textile materials 21 AU Free 
~ 7/94 19 CA 13.5 

7/95 17 7/94 11.5 :J: 
7/96 14 7/95 9.5 .... 

7/96 6.5 t 
LDC 17 ;:.. 
7/94 15 St 

'" 7/95 13.5 ~ 

7/96 11 ~ LLDC Free '" PAC Free ~ .... 
01K · . . Floor-covering underlay 0 
09E · .. Other ~ 

5602.90.00 -Other 21 AU Free ~ 

7/94 19 CA 13.5 .... 
\() 

7/95 17 7/94 11.5 ~ 7/96 14 7/95 9.5 
7/96 6.5 
LDC17 
7/94 15 

7/95 13.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
PAC Free 

OlD · . Floor-covering underlay N) 

09K · . Other .... 
0-
tIC 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

56.03 

5603.00.00 Nonwovens, whether or not impregnated, coated, covered or 
laminated 

OIK m2 . Linings 
09E m2 . Other 

56.04 Rubber thread and cord, textile covered; textile yarn, and strip 
and the like of headinJl No. 54.04 or 54.05, impregnated, coated, 
covered or sheathed wIth rubber or plastics: 

5604.10.00 OOe - Rubber thread and cord, textile covered 

5604.20 - Hi~ tenacity yam of polyesters, of nylon or other 
po yamides or of viscose rayon, impregnated or coated: 

- - Other: 

Rates of Duty 

Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

19 AU Free 
7/94 17 LDC 15 
7/95 15 7/9413.5 
7/96 13 7/95 12 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

17 AU Free 
7/94 16 CA 7 
7/95 14 7/946 

7/9611.5 7/954 
7/96 1.5 

LDC 13.5 
7/94 13 
7/95 11 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

"" ...... 
~ 
>I>-

~ 
'i 

~ 

~ 
)( .... 
~ 
'=.. 
;:,.. 
~ 
'" ;:l 

~ 
'" ;:l .... 
a 
~ 
'" 'i 

..... 
\() 

~ 

...... 
~ 
~ 
()O -...... >I>-



(") 5604.20.11 OOJ kg - - - Unvulcanised high tenacity yarn 21 0 
:; 7/94 19 
~ 7/95 17 
" o;c> 7/96 14 
I:C 

I ... 
00 

5604.20.19 OOK -- -Other 19 
7/94 17 
7/95 15 
7/96 13 

AU Free 
CA 11 
7/949 
7/95 7 
7/964 

LDC 17 
7/94 15 

7/95 13.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 9 
7/947 
7/95 5 
7/963 

LDC 15 
7/94 13.5 
7/95 12 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

...... 
<0 
<0 
(.>0 

-....... ...... ..,. 

~ ... 
~ --., 
~ 
)< .... 
~ 
~ 
;:,:.. 
~ 
'" ;:! 

~ 
'" ~ 
a 
~ ... 
...... 
\Q 

~ 

Nl ...... 
O'l 
'-" 



Number 

56.06 

5606.00 

5606.00.01 

5606.00.09 

Statistical Key 

Code I 

OIL 
09F 
IIH 
19c 
29L 

Unit 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Gimped yam, and strip and the like of heading No. 54.04 or 
54.05, gimped (other than those of heading No. 56.05 and 
gimped horsehair yam); chenille yarn (including flock chenille 
yam); loop wale-yam: 

- Loop wale-yarn 

· Of wool or fine animal hair 
· Cotton 
· Synthetic fibres 
· Artificial fibres 
· Other 

- Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

21 
7/94 19 
7/95 17 
7/96 14 

21 
7/94 19 
7/95 17 
7/96 14 

I Preferential 
Tariff 

AU Free 
CA 13.5 
7/94 11.5 
7/95 9.5 
7/96 6.5 
LDC 17 
7/94 15 

7/95 13.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 13.5 
7/94 11.5 
7/95 9.5 
7/96 6.5 
LDCI7 
7/94 15 

7/9513.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

N) -0'> 
0'> 

~ 
~ --.. 
~ 
)( .... 
~. 

~ 
C 
~ 
;:l 
'" ;:l 

~ 
'" ~ 
a ... 
1} ... 
.... 
\c 

~ 

-<0 
<0 
C>O ......... -~ 



OIA . Gimped yam of or containing eIastomeric polyurethane -fibres <0 
<0 

09G . Other C.>O --56.07 Twine, cordage, ropes and cables, whether or not plaited or 
braided and whether or not impregnated, coated, covered or 
sheathed with rubber or plastics: 

""" 

5607.10 - Of jute or other textile bast fibres of heading No. 53.03: 

5607.10.11 OOK kg -- Other 32 AD Free 
~ 7/9428 CA 22 

7/95 24 7/94 18 ... 
7/9620 7/95 14 ~ 

7/96 10 ~ LDC 17.5 )( 

7/96 16 ,.,. 
LLDC Free ~ 

Pac Free ~ 

::... 
5607.29.01 OOJ kg - -Other 32 AD Free ~ 

'" 7/9428 CA 22 ;:! 

7/95 24 7/94 18 ~ 7/9620 7/95 14 '" 7/96 10 ;:! ,.,. 
LDC 17.5 0 7/96 16 it LLDC Free '" Pac Free ... 

...... 
5607.30.11 DOG kg --Other 32 AD Free 'C 

7/9428 CA 22 ~ 
7/95 24 7/94 18 
7/9620 7/95 14 

7/96 10 
LDC 17.5 
7/96 16 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

NJ -0"> ..... 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

Twine, cordage, ropes and cables, whether or, etc.-continued 

- Of jute or other textile bast, etc.-continued 

5607.49.01 - - Other 

OlD kg · . . Of polyethylene 
09K kg · . . Of polypropylene 

5607.50.11 -- Other 

01B kg · .. Nylon 
09H kg · .. Polyester 
19E kg · .. Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

32 AU Free 
7/94 28 CA 22 
7/95 24 7/94 18 
7/9620 7/95 14 

7/96 10 
LDC 17.5 

7/96 16 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

32 AU Free 
7/9428 CA 22 
7/95 24 7/94 18 
7/9620 7/95 14 

7/96 10 
LDC 17.5 

7/96 16 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

N:> -0'> 
ao 

~ ... 
~ 

W 
~ 
C 
;:... 
~ 
'" ;:! 

~ 
'" ;:! .... 
a ... 
~ ... 
..... 
~ 

~ 

-<0 
<0 
(.)0 

......... -~ -



5607.90.11 00) kg - - Other 32 AV Free -<0 
7/9428 CA 22 <0 

7/95 24 7/94 18 "" ....... 
7/9620 7/95 14 -7/96 10 ~ 

LDC 17.5 
7/96 16 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

56.08 Knotted netting of twine, corda~e or rope; made up fishing nets ;;;> 
and other made up nets, of textile materials: ... 

~ 
- Of man-made textile materials: 

~ 5608.19.00 OOG - -Other 16 AV Free 
7/94 15 CA6 l:l: 

~ 7/95 13 7/945 ~ 
7/96 11 7/95 3 ~ 

7/96 I ;:l 
LDC 10 '" 7/969 

;::! 

LLDC Free ~ 
Pac Free '" ~ 

5608.90 -Other: 0 

5608.90.09 OOB -- Other 16 AV Free ~ 
7/94 15 CA6 

... 

..... 7/95 13 7/945 '0 
7/96 11 7/95 3 ~ 7/96 I 

LDCIO 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Nl -0> 
<0 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

56.09 

5609.00.00 OOL Articles of yarn, strip or the like of heading No. 54.04 or 54.05, 
twine, cordage, rope or cables, not elsewhere specified or 
included 

Chapter 57 

Carpets and other textile floor coverings 

57.04 Carpets and other textile floor coverings, of felt, not tufted or 
flocked, whether or not made up: 

5704.10.00 OOK - Tiles, having a maximum surface area of 0.3 m2 

Rates of Duty 

Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

21 AU Free 
7/93 19 CA 11 
7/95 17 7/949 
7/96 14 7/957 

7/964 
LDC17 

(exc~t TW) 
7/ 4 15 

7/95 13.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

28 AU Free 
7/9426 CA 18 
7/95 23 7/94 16 
7/9620 7/95 13 

7/96 10 
LDC 22.5 

7/9421 
7/95 18 
7/96 16 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

t-.O -.... o 

~ ... 
~ 

~ 
~ ..... 
;::;. 

~ 
~ 
~ 
'" ;:! 

~ 
'" ;:! ..... 
a 
~ ... 
.... 
'0 

~ 

-<0 
<0 
00 --~ 



5704.90 - Other: 

5704.90.01 - - In the piece 28 
7/9426 
7/95 23 
7/9620 

01e · . . Numdah rugs 
09] · .. Other 

5704.90.09 -- Other 28 
7/9426 
7/95 23 
7/9620 

· .. Handmade: 
02B · ... Numdah rugs 
08A · ... Other 
19G · .. Other 

AU Free 
CA 21.5 
7/9419.5 
7/95 16.5 
7/96 13.5 
LDC 22.5 

7/9421 
7/95 18 
7/96 16 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 18 
7/94 16 
7/95 13 
7/96 10 

LDC 22.5 
7/9421 
7/95 18 
7/96 16 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

...... 
<.0 
<.0 
CJO -...... ~ 
~ 
~ 
~ .... 
~ 
C 
;:.,.. 
~ 
'" ;:! 

~ 
'" ;:! .... 
a ... 
~ ... 
...... 
\C 

~ 

t-.O ...... ..., 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

Number Code I Unit Goods Normal I 
Preferential 

Tariff Tariff 

Chapter 58 

Special woven fabrics; tufted textile fabrics; lace; tapestries; trimmings; embroidery 

58.02 Terry towelling and similar woven terry fabrics, other than 
narrow fabrics of heading No. 58.06; tufted textile fabrics, other 
than products of heading No. 57.03: 

5802.30 - Tufted textile fabrics: 

5802.30.01 OOe m2 - - With a base of woven fabrics or nonwovens 19 AU Free 
7/94 17 LDC 15 
7/95 15 7/94 13.5 
7/96 13 7/95 12 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

5802.30.15 - - With a base of knitted or crocheted fabric 21 AU Free 
7/94 19 CA 13.5 
7/95 17 7/94 11.5 
7/96 14 7/95 9.5 

7/96 6.5 
LDC 17 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

01B m2 · . . Wool or fine animal hair 
11K m2 · .. Cotton 
210 m2 · .. Synthetic fibres 
310 m2 · . . Artificial fibres 
39K m2 · .. Other 

N) --> 
N) 

~ 
~ 

W 
~ 
~ 
;,.. 
~ 
'" ;:! 

~ 
'" ;:! .... 
~ 
~ ... 
..... 
\C 

~ 

-<0 
<0 
()O ........ -"'" 



(") 
- -Other: 0 

:; 

'" 5802.30.31 OOK m2 - - - Of wool or fine animal hair 21 
" 7/94 19 ~ 
to 7/95 17 
I 7/96 14 .. 

<0 

5802.30.39 - - -Other 21 
7/94 19 
7/95 17 
7/96 14 

01J m2 · ... Felt 
· ... Other: 

IIF m2 · .... Of cotton 
19A m2 · .... Other 

AU Free 
CA 13.5 
7/94 11.5 
7/95 9.5 
7/96 6.5 
LDC 17 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 13.5 
7/94 11.5 
7/95 9.5 
7/96 6.5 
LDC 17 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

..... 
<0 
<0 
{JO 

......... ..... 
oj:o. 

~ ... 
~ --. 
~ 
)( 
~ 
~ 
~ 
;:... 
;:l .. 
;::s 

~ .. ::;. 
0 ... 
!} ... 
...... 
\c 

~ 

t-o ..... .... 
{JO 



n g 
~ 

<>:'l 
Ol 
I .... 
'" . 

Statistical Key 

Number ~o~e_L~it_ 
58.06 

5806.10 

5806.10.19 OOE 

5806.20 

5806.20.09 OOe 

5806.31.00 OOD 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

--------------------------------- -- ----- -- ---- -

Narrow woven fabrics, other than goods of heading No. 58.07; 
narrow fabrics consisting of warp without weft assembled by 
means of an adhesive (bolducs): 

- Woven pile fabrics (includin~ terry towelling and similar 
terry fabrics) and chenille fa rics: 

--Other 

- Other woven fabrics, containing by weight 5 % or more of 
elastomeric yarn or rubber thread: 

--Other 

- Other woven fabrics: 

- - Of cotton 

Rates of Duty 

Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

22 AU Free 
719422 CA 14.5 
7195 21 7/95 13.5 
7/96 20 7/96 12.5 

LDC 17.5 
7/94 17.5 
7/95 17 
7/96 16 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

19.5 AU Free 
CA 9.5 

LDC 15.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

22 AU Free 
7/9422 CA 14.5 
7/9521 7/95 13.5 
7/9620 7/96 12.5 

LDC 17.5 
7/94 17.5 

Nl -..... 
"'" 

~ 
~ 
'""' ~ 
~ .... 
!::. 
~ 
~ 
~ 
'" ;:! 

~ 
'" ;:! .... 
0 
~ 
'" ... 
..... 
'0 

~ 

-IQ 
IQ 
QC --"'" 



7/95 17 ..... 
7/96 16 <0 

<0 
LLDC Free ~ 

Pac Free -....... ..... 
~ 

5806.32.00 OO} - - Of man-made fibres 22 AU Free 
7/9422 CA 14.5 
7/9521 7/95 13.5 
7/9620 7/96 12.5 

LDC 17.5 
(except TW) 

7/95 17 ~ 
7/96 16 ~ LLDC Free 
Pac Free ~ 5806.39.00 OOL - - Of other textile materials 22 AU Free 

7/9422 CA 14.5 ~ 
7/9521 7/95 13.5 ~ 

7/9620 7/96 12.5 ;:... 
LDC 17.5 ;:; 

'" 7/95 17 ;:! 

7/96 16 ~ LLDC Free '" Pac Free ~ 

5806.40.00 OOe - Fabrics consisting of warp without weft assembled by means 0 
of an adhesive (bolducs) 22 AU Free ~ 

7/9422 CA 14.5 .... 
7/9521 7/95 13.5 ..... 
7/9620 7/96 12.5 \0 

LDC 17.5 ~ 
7/95 17 
7/96 16 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

~ ..... ...., 
\on 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

58.07 Labels) bad~es and similar articles of textile materials, in the 
piece, In StrIPS or cut to shape or size, not embroidered: 

5807.10.00 OOL - Woven 

5807.90.00 OOK - Other 

58.08 Braids in the piece; ornamental trimmings in the piece, without 
embroidery, other than knitted or crocheted; tassels, pompons 
and similar articles: 

5808.10 - Braids in the piece: 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

21 AU Free 
7/94 19 CA II 
7/95 17 7/949 
7/96 14 7/95 7 

7/964 
LDC 17 
7/94 15 

7/95 13.5 
7/96 II 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

21 AU Free 
7/94 19 CA 11 
7/95 17 7/949 
7/96 14 7/95 7 

7/964 
LDC 17 
7/94 15 

7/95 13.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

t-.:> ...... 
-.J 
0> 

~ ..., 
~ 
'""" ~ 
l:t 
~ 
t 
;:... 
;§ 
"-
;:l 

~ 
"-
;:l .... 
a 
~ ..., 
...... 
\Q 

~ 
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~ 
~ 
()O 

---.... 
~ 



5808.10.09 OOF --Other 21 AU Free ..... 
7/94 19 CA 13.5 <.0 

<.0 
7/95 17 7/94 11.5 (JO -...... 
7/96 14 7/95 9.5 -7/96 6.5 ~ 

LDC17 
7/94 15 

7/95 13.5 
7/9611 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free ~ 

5808.90.00 OOH -Other 21 AU Free ~ 7/94 19 CA 13.5 
""""' 7/95 17 7/94 11.5 ~ 7/96 14 7/95 9.5 l< 

7/96 6.5 ~ LDC 17 
7/94 15 

t 
;:.. 

7/95 13.5 ~ 7/96 11 '" LLDC Free ;:$ 

Pac Free ~ 
'" 

58.11 ~ 
Q 

5811.00 Quilted textile products in the piece composed of one or more ~ layers of textile materials assembl;J with Paddi~ b~ stitching ... 
or otherwise, other than embroidery of heading o. 8.10: ..... 

\Q 

5811.00.09 OOB rn2 - Other 21 AU Free ~ 
7/94 19 CA 13.5 
7/95 17 7/94 11.5 
7/96 14 7/95 9.5 

7/96 6.5 
LDC17 
7/94 15 

7/95 13.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free Nl ..... 
Pac Free ...., ...., 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

Number Code I Unit Goods Normal 1 Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

---- ~~-- ~~-

_L-
--~ 

Chapter 59 

Impregnated, coated, covered or laminated textile fabrics; textile articles of a kind suitable 
for industrial use 

59.03 

5903.10.00 

5903.20.00 

OIB 
09H 

IlK 
19E 

Textile fabrics impregnatedi coated, covered or laminated with 
plastics, other than those 0 heading No. 59.02: 

- With polyvinyl chloride 

. Printed, embossed or otherwise surface-worked: 
m' . . Impregnated or coated 
m' . . Covered or laminated 

. Other: 
m' .. Impregnated or coated 
m' . . Covered or laminated 

- With polyurethane 

17 
7/94 16 
7/95 14 

7/96 1l.5 

17 
7/94 16 
7/95 14 

7/96 11.5 

AU Free 
CA 10.5 
7/94 9.5 
7/95 7.5 
7/96 5 

LDC 13.5 
(except TW) 

7/94 13 
7/95 11 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 10.5 
7/949.5 
7/95 7.5 
7/965 

Nl ...... 
-.J 
00 

~ .... 
~ 

~ 
:::: 
~ 
C 
;:... 
~ 
'" ;:! 

~ 
'" ~ 
a 
it 
~ 
...... 

~ 

-<.0 
<.0 
C.>O ........ -*" 



· . Printed, embossed or otherwise surface-worked: 
OIF m2 · . . Impregnated or coated 
09A m2 · . . Covered or laminated 

· . Other: 
lIe m2 · . . Impregnated or coated 
19J m2 · . . Covered or laminated 

5903.90. -Other: 

5903.90.09 --Other 17 
7/94 16 
7/95 14 

7/96 11.5 

Oh m2 
· . . Printed, embossed or otherwise surface-worked: 
· ... Coated with foam or cellular plastics 
· ... Other: 

llF m2 · . . . . Impregnated or coated 
19A m2 · . . . . Covered or laminated 
29J m2 · .. Other 

LDC 13.5 
7/94 13 
7/9511 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 10.5 
7/94 9.5 
7/95 7.5 
7/965 

LDC 13.5 
7/94 13 
7/95 11 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

..... 
<Q 
<Q 
toO -..... ~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
::l: 
l;;"" 
t 
~ 
~ 
'" ;:s 

~ 
'" ;:s ..... 

~ 
'" ... 
..... 
\Q 

~ 

"0 ..... .... 
<Q 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

59.05 

5905.00.00 OOG kg Textile wall coverings 

59.06 Rubberised textile fabrics, other than those of heading 
No. 59.02: 

-Other: 

5906.91 - - Knitted or crocheted: 

5906.91.01 001 m2 - - - Elastic 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 1 Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

27 AU Free 
7/9423 CA 17 
7/95 19 7/94 13 
7/96 14 7/959 

7/964 
LDC 21.5 
7/95 18.5 
7/96 15 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

19 AU Free 
7/94 17 CA 11.5 
7/95 15 7/94 9.5 
7/96 13 7/95 7.5 

7/96 5.5 
LDCI5 
7/94 13.5 
7/95 12 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

l-:l -00 
o 

~ .... 
~ 
~ 
)l 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
'" ;;:! 

~ 
'" ;;:! .... 
0 
~ .... 
..... 
\0 

~ 

-<0 
<0 
00 --,;. 



59.07 

5907.00 

5907.00.29 

59.09 

5909.00 

5909.00.01 

01K 

09E 

OOF 

Textile fabrics otherwise impregnated, coated or covered; 
painted canvas being theatrical scenery, studio back-cloths or 
the like: 

- Textile fabrics otherwise impregnated, coated or covered: 

- - Other 

. 100 % nylon electrostatically flocked velour with woven 
backing 

. Other 

Textile hosepiping and similar textile tubin~, with or without 
lining, armour or accessories of other materIals: 

- With couplings or other fittings attached 

12 
7/94 11 
7/95 10 
7/96 8.5 

21 
7/94 19 
7/95 17 
7/96 14 

Free 

AU Free 
CA 11 
7/949 
7/957 
7/964 

LDC17 
7/94 15 

7/95 13.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

...... 
<.0 
<.0 

"" "-...... 
>I>-

~ ... 
~ 
........ 
~ 
'< .... 
~ 

~ 
;:". 
~ 
'" ;:! 

~ 
" ~ 
0 

~ ... 
..... 
'C 

~ 

t-O ...... 
00 



Number 

59.11 

5911.90 

5911.90.01 

61.17 

6117.80 

6117.80.01 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

Code I Unit 

OOL 

Goods 

Textile products and articles, for technical uses, specified in 
Note 7 to this Chapter: 

-Other: 

- - Industrial textile filters 

Chapter 61 

Normal 
Tariff 

17 
7/94 16 
7/95 14 
7/96 12 

Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, knitted or crocheted 

OOL 

Other made up clothing accessories, knitted or crocheted; 
knitted or crocheted parts of garments or of clothing accessories: 

- Other accessories: 

- - Rubberised 21 
7/94 19 
7/95 17 
7/96 14 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff 

AU Free 
CA 7 
7/946 
7/954 
7/962 

LDC 13.5 
7/94 J3 
7/95 11 
7/969.5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 8.5 
7/94 6.5 
7/95 4.5 
7/96 1.5 
LDC 17 

N) .... 
00 
N) 

~ .... 
~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 
'" ;;:! 
~ 
~ 
'" ;;:! ... 
0 
~ .... 
.... 
'C 

~ 

.... 
<.0 
<.0 
IJO 

---.... 
>1>0 



7/94 15 
7/95 13.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

6117.80.12 OOB - - Elastic 21 AV Free 
7/94 19 CA 8.5 
7/95 17 7/94 6.5 
7/96 14 7/95 4.5 

7/96 1.5 
LDC 17 

(except TW) 
7/94 15 

7/95 13.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

6117.80.29 OOB - -Other 21 AV Free 
7/94 19 CA 8.5 
7/95 17 7/94 6.5 
7/96 14 7/95 4.5 

7/96 1.5 
LDC 17 
7/94 15 

7/95 13.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

...... 
<0 
<0 
()O ....... 
...... .... 

~ ... 
~ 

~ .... 
~ 
~ 
;:... 
~ 
'" ;:! 

~ 
'" ~ 
a 
~ ... 
...... 
'-0 

~ 

Nl ...... 
00 
()O 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

Number Code I Unit Goods Normal 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff Tariff 
- -----

Chapter 62 

Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, not knitted or crocheted 

62.09 Babies' garments and clothing accessories: 

6209.10 - Of wool or fine animal hair: 

6209.10.01 OOL No. -- Napkins 9 AU Free 
7/948 CA 6.5 
7/957 7/94 5.5 
7/966 7/95 4.5 

7/96 3.5 
LDC7 
7/94 6.5 
7/95 5.5 
7/965 

LLDC 7 
7/94 6.5 
7/95 5.5 
7/965 

Pac Free 

6209.20 - Of cotton: 

6209.20.01 OOD No. -- Napkins 9 AU Free 
7/948 CA 6.5 
7/95 7 7/94 5.5 
7/966 7/95 4.5 

7/96 3.5 
LDC7 

(except CN) 
7/946.5 

N) -00 

"'" 

~ ... 
~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 
'" ;:s 

~ 
'" ;:s .... 
0 
~ ... 
.... 
'C 

~ 

-<0 
<0 
t.>O 

----"'" 



7/95 5.5 ...... 
<0 7/965 <0 

LLDC 7 (.>0 ....... 
7/94 6.5 ...... 
7/95 5.5 .... 
7/96 5 

Pac Free 

6209.30 - Of synthetic fibres: 

6209.30.01 OOH No. - - Napkins 9 AU Free 
7/948 CA 6.5 

...., 

." 
7/95 7 7/94 5.5 ... 
7/966 7/95 4.5 ~ 

7/96 3.5 "' ...., 
LDC 7 '" 7/94 6.5 l:S. 

~ 7/95 5.5 '" 7/96 5 C 
LLDC 7 ;:... 
7/94 6.5 ~ 

'" 7/95 5.5 ;:! 

7/96 5 R. 
~ Pac Free '" 

6209.90 - Of other textile materials: 
~ 
0 

6209.90.01 OOK No. - - Napkins 9 AU Free it 
'" 7/948 CA 6.5 ... 

7/95 7 7/94 5.5 ..... 
7/966 7/95 4.5 \C 

7/96 3.5 ~ 
LDC 7 

7/946.5 
7/95 5.5 
7/96 5 

LLDC 7 
7/94 6.5 
7/95 5.5 
7/96 5 N) 

Pac Free ...... 
00 
(.» 



Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit 

62.17 

6217.10.00 OOE 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Other made up clothing accessories; parts of lIarments or of 
clothing accessories, other than those of headlRK No 62.12: 

- Accessories 

Chapter 63 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

21 
7/94 19 
7/95 17 
7/96 14 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff 

AU Free 
CA 8.5 
7/94 6.5 
7/95 4.5 
7/96 1.5 
LDC 17 
7/94 15 

7/95 13.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Other made up textile articles; sets; worn clothing and worn textile articles; rags 

63.01 

6301.20 

6301.20.05 

6301.20.08 

OOL 
OOK 

Blankets and travelling rugs: 

- Blankets (other than electric blankets) and travelling rugs, of 
wool or fine animal hair: 

--Other: 

No. - - - Of an area not exceeding I m2 

No. - - - Other 

13 

23 
7/94 22 
7/95 21 
7/9620 

Free 

AU Free 
CA 15.5 
7/94 14.5 
7/95 13.5 
7/96 12.5 

M ...-
00 
0> 

~ ... 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ -:::. 
;:,.. 
~ 
'" ;:! 

~ 
'" ;:! ... 
o 
~ ... 
..... 
~ 
\.:, 

10 
10 
(.>0 

......... ...-
~ 



6301.30 - Blankets (other than electric blankets) and travelling rugs, of 
cotton: 

--Other: 

6301.30.05 OOD No. - - - Of an area not exceeding I rn2 13 

6301.30.08 OOe No. -- - Other 23 
7/94 22 
7/9521 
7/9620 

6301.40 - Blankets (other than electric blankets) and travelling rugs, of 
synthetic fibres: 

--Other: 

6301.40.05 OOH No. - - - Of an area not exceeding I rn2 13 

LDC 18.5 
7/94 17.5 
7/95 17 
7/96 16 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Free 

AU Free 
CA 15.5 
7/94 14.5 
7/9513.5 
7/96 12.5 
LDC 18.5 
7/9417.5 
7/95 17 
7/96 16 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Free 

.-
<.0 
<.0 
00 -.-~ 
;:;> 
.... 
~ 
----~ 
E:. 
~ 
;:... 
;:l 
'" ;:! 

~ 
'" i::. 
a 
~ .... 
...... 
'0 

~ 

r-o .-
00 .... 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

Blankets and travelling, etc.-continued 

- Blankets (other than electric blankets) and, etc.-continued 

- - Other-continued 

6301.40.08 OOG No. - - - Other 

6301.90 - Other blankets and travelling rugs: 

-- Other: 

6301.90.05 OOF No. - - - Of an area not exceeding 1 m2 

6301.90.08 OOE No. -- -Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

23 AU Free 
7/9422 CA 15.5 
7/9521 7/94 14.5 
7/9620 7/95 13.5 

7/96 12.5 
LDC 18.5 

(excejt CN) 
7/9 17.5 
7/95 17 
7/96 16 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

13 Free 

23 AU Free 
7/9422 CA 15.5 
7/95 21 7/94 14.5 
7/9620 7/95 13.5 

7/96 12.5 
LDC 18.5 
7/9417.5 
7/95 17 

Nl 
...... 
00 
00 

~ 
~ 
~ 
::t 
~ 
~ 
;:... 
;:! 
~ 
;:! 

~ 
~ 
;:! .... 
a 
~ 
"i 
..... 
'<:l 

~ 

...... 
<.0 
<.0 

"" -...... ~ 



6302.40.00 OOD No. - Table linen, knitted or crocheted 21 
7/94 19 
7/95 17 
7/96 14 

- Other table linen: 

6302.51.00 --Of cotton 11 
7/94 10 
7/95 9 

7/96 7.5 

OIL No. · . . Tablecloths 
09F No. · . . Table napkins 
19c No. · .. Other 

7/96 16 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA6 
7/944 
7/952 
7/96 1 

LDC 17 
7/94 15 

7/95 13.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 8.5 
7/94 7.5 
7/95 6.5 
7/965 
LDC9 

(exceet CN) 
7/ 48 
7/957 
7/966 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

..... 
<.0 
<.0 
()O 

........ ..... 
""" 

~ ... 
~ 

~ 
)( 

'"'" l=:.:. 
t 
;:,. 
~ 
'" ;:! 

~ 
'" ::;. 
0 
~ 
'" ... 
...... 
\C 

~ 

t-o ..... 
<Xl 
<.0 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

Blankets and travelling, etc.-continued 

- Other table linen-continued 

6302.52.00 - - Of flax 

OIE No. · . . Tablecloths 
09L No. · . . Table napkins 
19H No. · .. Other 

6302.53.00 - - Of man-made fibres 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff Tariff 

11 AU Free 
7/94 10 CA 8.5 
7/95 9 7/94 7.5 

7/96 7.5 7/95 6.5 
7/96 5 
LDC 9 
7/948 
7/95 7 
7/966 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

11 AU Free 
7/94 10 CA 8.5 
7/959 7/94 7.5 

7/96 7.5 7/95 6.5 
7/965 
LDC 9 

(except CN 
and TW) 

7/948 
7/95 7 
7/966 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

~ ..... 
~ 
o 

;;' 
~ 
~ 
~ .... ::::. 
~ 
;:... 
~ 
'" ;:! 

~ 
'" ;:! .... 
a 
~ 
'" ... 
..... 
'0 

~ 

..... 
~ 
~ 
(.>0 --.... ..... 
~ 



OIK No. · . . Tablecloths ...... 
<J:) 

09E No. · .. Table napkins <J:) 

19B No. · .. Other "" ......... ...... 
6302.59.00 - - Of other textile materials II AV Free "'" 7/94 10 CA 8.5 

7/95 9 7/94 7.5 
7/96 7.5 7/95 6.5 

7/965 
LDC 9 
7/948 

~ 7/95 7 
7/966 

.... 
LLDC Free !:S, 

Pac Free ~ Pac Free )( 

010 No. · .. Tablecloths ..... 
~ 09B No. · . . Table napkins ~ 

19K No. · .. Other ;A. 
~ 

63.05 Sacks and bags, of a kind used for the packing of goods: '" ;:! 

6305.10 - Of jute or of other textile bast fibres of heading No. 53.03: !t 
'" 6305.10.09 OOE No. --Other 12 AV Free i::. 

7/94 II LDC 5 0 
7/95 10 LLDC Free ~ 
7/96 8.5 Pac Free '" .... 

6305.20 - Of cotton: ..... 
I.C 

6305.20.09 OOJ No. - -Other 12 AV Free ~ 
7/94 11 CA 4.5 
7/95 10 7/94 3.5 
7/96 8.5 7/95 2.5 

7/96 1 
LDC 5 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Nl ...... 
<J:) 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

Sacks and bags, of a kind used for the packing, etc.-continued 

- Of man-made textile materials: 

6305.31 - - Of polyethylene or polypropylene strip or the like: 

6305.31.09 OOG No. --- Other 

6305.39 - - Other: 

6305.39.09 OOe No. --- Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff Tariff 

21 AU Free 
7/94 19 CA 11 
7/95 17 7/949 
7/96 14 7/95 7 

7/964 
LDC 17 

(except CN, 
PH, TH 
and TW) 
7/94 15 

7/95 13.5 
7/96 II 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

12 AU Free 
7/94 II CA 4.5 
7/95 10 7/94 3.5 
7/96 8.5 7/95 2.5 

7/96 I 
LDC 5 

(except CN) 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

~ ...... 
~ 
~ 

~ ..., 
~ 

~ 
l< 
::l". 
~ 
~ 
;:.. 
~ 

" ;:! 

~ 
" ;:! .... 
0 
~ ..., 
..... 
\Cl 

~ 

~ 
~ 
(JO 

......... ...... 
~ 



6305.90.09 -- Other 12 AU Free -~ 
7/94 11 CA 4.5 ~ 

7/95 10 7/94 3.5 t>O ...... 
7/96 8.5 7/95 2.5 -7/96 I ~ 

LDC5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 
OlD No. ... Hemp or Phormium tenax 
09H No. . .. Other 

63.06 Tarpaulins, awnings and sunblinds; tents; sails for boats, 
~ 

sailboards or Iandcraft; camping goods: ~ 
- Tarpaulins, awnings and sunblinds: ~ 

~ 
6306.11.00 OOL --Of cotton 21 AU Free ~ 

7/94 19 CA Free t 
7/95 17 LDC17 ~ 
7/96 14 7/94 15 ~ 

7/95 13.5 '" 7/96 11 ~ 
LLDC Free ~ 

Pac Free '" ~ ..... 
6306.12.00 OOE - - Of synthetic fibres 21 AU Free a 

7/94 19 CA Free a 
7/95 17 LDC 17 '" .. 
7/96 14 7/94 15 ..... 

7/95 13.5 '0 
7/96 II ~ 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

6306.19.00 000 - - Of other textile materials 21 AU Free 
7/94 19 CA Free 
7/95 17 LDC 17 
7/96 14 7/94 15 

7/95 13.5 
7/96 11 1-0 

LLDC Free -~ 
Pac Free t>O 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

Tarpaulins, awnings and sunblinds; tents; etc.-continued 

- Tents: 

6306.21.00 OOD - - Of cotton 

6306.22.00 001 - - Of synthetic fibres 

6306.29.00 OOL - - Of other textile materials 

Rates of Duty 

NO~~ Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

- -_.-

21 AU Free 
7/94 19 CA Free 
7/95 17 LDC 17 
7/96 14 (except CN) 

7/94 15 
7/95 13.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

21 AU Free 
7/94 19 CA Free 
7/95 17 LDC 17 
7/96 14 (except KR) 

7/94 15 
7/95 13.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

21 AU Free 
7/94 19 CA Free 
7/95 17 LDC 17 
7/96 14 7/94 15 

7/95 13.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

~ 
...... 
<C 
~ 

~ ... 
~ 
----~ 
)( 

E=. 
~ 
;:... 
~ 

" ;:! 

t 
" ;:! ..... 
a 
it 
" ... 
..... 
'Cl 

~ 

...... 
<C 
<C 
()O --~ 



- Sails: 

6306.31.00 OOH - - Of synthetic fibres 21 AU Free 
7/94 19 CA Free 
7/95 17 LDC 17 
7/96 14 7/94 15 

7/95 13.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

6306.39.00 OOD - - Of other textile materials 21 AU Free 
7/94 19 CA Free 
7/95 17 LDC 17 
7/96 14 7/94 15 

7/95 13.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

- Other: 

6306.91 - - Of cotton: 

6306.91.09 OOG -- -Other 21 AU Free 
7/94 19 CA6 
7/95 17 7/944 
7/96 14 7/952 

7/96 Free 
LDC 17 
7/94 15 

7/95 13.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

...... 
<0 
<0 

"" -...... >I>-

~ .. 
~ 
~ 
~ 
::l: ;;;-
~ 

~ 
~ 
'" ;:! 

~ 
'" i:;. 
0 
it 
'" .. 
..... 
\C 

~ 

J-:) 
...... 
<0 
CJ> 



Number 

6306.99 

6306.99.09 

63.07 

6307.10.00 

Statistical Key 

Code I Unit 

OOe 

OOD 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Tarpaulins, awnings and sunblinds; tents; etc.~continued 

- Other-continued 

- - Of other textile materials: 

-- - Other 

Other made up articles, including dress patterns: 

- Floor-cloths, dish-cloths, dusters and similar cleaning cloths 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

21 
7/94 19 
7/95 17 
7/96 14 

21 
7/94 19 
7/95 17 
7/96 14 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff 

AU Free 
CA6 
7/944 
7/952 

7/96 Free 
LDC 17 
7/94 15 

7/9513.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA6 
7/944 
7/95 2 

7/96 Free 
LDC 17 
7/94 15 

7/95 13.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

t-.:l 
...... 
<.0 
0"> 

~ .... 
~ 

~ .... 
~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 
'" ;:! 

!t 
'" ;:! .... 
0 
~ .... 
..... 
'C 

~ 

...... 
<.0 
<.0 
(.>0 ........ 
...... 
~ 



6307.20.00 OOH - Life-jackets and life-belts 21 AV Free 
<.Q 7/94 19 CA 6 <.Q 

7/95 17 7/944 ()O 

---7/96 14 7/952 ...... 
7/96 Free """ LDC 17 
7/94 15 

7/95 13.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free ;;' 

6307.90 - Other: ... 
~ 

- - Flags, pennants and banners: 
~ 6307.90.09 OOl - -- Other 21 AV Free ..... 

7/94 19 CA 6 ~ 
7/95 17 7/944 ~ 
7/96 14 7/952 ;,.. 

7/96 Free ;:l 
LDC 17 '" ;::! 
7/94 15 ~ 7/95 13.5 

'" 7 /96 11 ;::! 

LLDC Free 
..... 
a Pac Free i} 

6307.90.28 OOE - - Other 21 AV Free ... 
7/94 19 CA 6 ..... 
7/95 17 7/944 \Cl 

7/96 14 7/952 ~ 
7/96 Free 
LDC 17 
7/94 15 

7/95 13.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

~ ...... 
<.Q 
-..) 



Number 

63.08 

6308.00.00 

Statistical Key 

Code I Unit 

OOJ 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Goods 

Other made up articles, including dress, etc.-continued 

- Other-continued 

- - Other-continued 

11.- SETS 

Sets consisting of woven fabric and yam, whether or not with 
accessories, for making up into rugs, tapestries, embroidered 
table cloths or serviettes, or similar textile articles, put up in 
packings for retail sale 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
Tariff 

16 
7/94 15 
7/95 13 
7/96 11 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff 

AU Free 
CA 8.5 
7/94 7.5 
7/95 5.5 
7/96 3.5 

LDC 12.5 
7/94 12 

7/95 10.5 
7/969 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 
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<0 
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'" ;:s 

~ 
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~ 
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<0 
<0 
IJO ....... ...... 
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Chapter 94 

Furniture; bedding, mattresses, mattress sUPp'0rts, cushions and similar stuffed furnishings; 
lamps and lighting fittings, not elsewhere specified or included; illuminated signs, illuminated 

name-plates and the like; prefabricated buildings 

94.04 

9404.30.00 

Mattress supports; articles of bedding and similar furnishing 
(for example, mattresses, quilts, eiderdowns, cushions, pouffes 
and pillows) fitted with springs or stuffed or internally fitted 
with any material or of cellular rubber or plastics, whether or 
not covered: 

- Sleeping bags 

OIH No. . Stuffed with feathers or down 
09c No. . Other 

16 
7/94 15 
7/95 14 

7/96 11.5 

AU Free 
CA 4.5 
7/94 3.5 
7/95 2.5 

7/96 Free 
LDC13 

(except CN) 
7/94 12 
7/95 11 

7/96 10.5 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

....-
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<0 
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SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

Chapter 96 

Miscellaneous manufactured articles 

%.07 Slide fasteners and parts thereof: 

- Slide fasteners: 

9607.11.00 OOD Hd - - Fitted with chain scoops of base metal 

9607.19.00 OOL Hd --Other 

Rates of Duty 

Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

21 AU Free 
7/94 19 CA 16 
7/95 I7 7/94 14 
7/96 14 7/95 12 

7/969 
LDC I7 
7/94 IS 

7/95 13.5 
7/96 II 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

21 AU Free 
7/94 19 CA 16 
7/95 I7 7/94 14 
7/96 14 7/95 12 

7/969 
LDC 17 

(exc~t TW) 
71 4 15 

7/95 13.5 
7/96 II 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Nl 
Nl 
o 
o 

~ 
~ 
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<.C 
<.C 
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~ 



9607.20.00 OOc - Parts 21 
7/94 19 
7/95 17 
7/96 14 

BOB MACFARLANE, 
Acting for Clerk of the Executive Council. 

AU Free 
CA 16 
7/94 14 
7/95 12 
7/969 

LDC 17 
7/94 15 

7/9513.5 
7/96 11 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 
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2202 Tariff (Textiles) Amendment Order 1993 1993/141 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect. 

This order, which comes into force on 1 July 1993. puts in place. during the period 1 July 
1993 to 1 July 1996. a Tariff reduction programme for a range of textile products. 

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 27 May 1993. 
This order is administered in the Ministry of Commerce. 

WElLINGmN. NEW ZEAUNO: Published under the authority of the 
New Zealand Govemment-1996 


